
Idaho Division of Purchasing 

Renewal 

 

Purchase Order Name:  
Contract Number: 
Parties: 

 

This Renewal Value: 

Total Contract Value: 
Start Date: 
End Date:                                                          

Computer Equipment, Peripherals & Related 
Services: Lenovo 
PADD15201139  
State of Idaho 
LENOVO (UNITED STATES) INC. 

150,000.00 USD 

 14,400,000.00 USD 

3/1/2023 12:00 AM 
7/31/2023 11:59 PM

 
 
Contract Administrator: Ryan Blaine; ryan.blaine@adm.idaho.gov 

 
 
 
Instructions 

 
PADD15201139 , Computer Equipment, Peripherals & Related Services: Lenovo(the "Contract") is 
extended for the time period, as provided above. All of the terms and conditions contained in the 
Contract shall remain in effect, except expressly modified herein. Amendment 5 to 
PADD15201139 are attached and incorporated herein by reference. 

 
Note: The dollar amount listed in the contract renewal pricing is an estimate and cannot be 
guaranteed. The actual dollar amount of the Contract may be more or less depending on the 
orders placed by the State; or may be dependent upon the specific terms of the Contract. 

 
Dale Doane 

+1 301-240-2838 
drdoane@us.lenovo.com 

Payment Details Payment 
Terms: Net 30 

Signature signed By:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Persons with a hearing or speech disability may contact us by dialing 711 or 1.800.627.3529 
Amendment No. 5 to NASPO Master Agreement MNWNC-117 

AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO NASPO MASTER AGREEMENT NO. MNWNC-117 

THIS AMENDMENT is by and between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Administration 
(“State”), and Lenovo (United States), Inc., 1009 Think Place, Morrisville, NC 27560 (“Contractor” or “Contract Vendor”).  

WHEREAS, the State has a Contract with the Contractor identified as NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-117, April 
1, 2015, through February 28, 2023 (“Contract”), to provide Computer Equipment, Peripherals & Related Services; and 

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 5, affords the Commissioner of Administration, or delegate pursuant to Minn. 
Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 16, the authority to amend contracts; and 

WHEREAS, the terms of the Contract allow the State to amend the Contract as specified herein, upon the mutual 
agreement of the Office of State Procurement and the Contractor in a fully executed amendment to the Contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. That NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-117 is extended through July 31, 2023, at the same prices, terms, and
conditions.

This Amendment is effective upon the date that the final required signatures are obtained, and shall remain in effect 
through contract expiration, or until the Contract is canceled, whichever occurs first. 

Except as herein amended, the provisions of the Contract between the parties hereto are expressly reaffirmed and 
remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed intending to be bound thereby. 

1. Lenovo (United States), Inc
The Contractor certifies that the appropriate person(s) have
executed this Amendment on behalf of the Contractor as
required by applicable articles, bylaws, resolutions, or
ordinances.

By: 
Signature 

Printed Name 

Title: 

Date: 

By: 
Signature 

Printed Name 

Title: 

Date: 

2. Office of State Procurement
In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 3.

By: 

Title: Acquisition Management Specialist 

Date:  

3. Commissioner of Administration
Or delegated representative.

By: 

Date: 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9F95B83C-4D46-4C24-8FAB-BA9782BFB707

Executive Director Gov Sales

1/3/2023

Darren Estridge
1/3/2023

1/3/2023



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
Office of State Procurement 
112 Administration Building 

50 Sherburne Avenue 
St. Paul, MN 55155 

Voice: 651.296.2600 
Fax: 651.297.3996 

Persons with a hearing or speech disability may contact us by dialing 711 or 1.800.627.3529  
 

 
May 16, 2022 
 
Melissa Autrey-Freeman 
Lenovo (United States), Inc. 
1009 Think Place 
Morrisville, NC  27560 
 
 
Dear Ms. Autrey-Freeman: 
 
The following documents is enclosed for you to complete and return: 
 

• Amendment No. 04 to NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-117. 
 

Using the DocuSign process, please have the attached document(s) signed  
and routed for the State’s execution by May 31, 2022. 

 
• A current certificate of insurance from your insurer, in the amounts called for in the contract, is 

required now to complete the contract document. The insurance requirements are attached for your 
convenience. Please have your insurance provider send a copy of the COI electronically to Erin 
McCormack at Erin.McCormack@state.mn.us. No contract document will be executed with your 
company until the COI has been received and approved. 

 
If the Amendment is not properly executed it will be returned to you. Upon receipt of the properly executed document, 
and after signatures are obtained from the appropriate State authorities, a copy of the completed Amendment will be 
sent to your company. 
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Andy Doran 
IT Acquisitions Supervisor 
Enclosure(s) 
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D00BE6C-58DC-47C4-B2E5-4A7A1FC90E7D

mailto:Erin.McCormack@state.mn.us


Persons with a hearing or speech disability may contact us by dialing 711 or 1.800.627.3529 
Amendment No. 04 to NASPO Master Agreement MNWNC-117 

AMENDMENT NO. 04 TO NASPO MASTER AGREEMENT NO. MNWNC-117 

THIS AMENDMENT is by and between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Administration 
(“State”), and Lenovo (United States), Inc., 1009 Think Place, Morrisville, NC 27560 (“Contractor” or “Contract Vendor”).   

WHEREAS, the State has a Contract with the Contractor identified as NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-117, April 
15, 2015, through July 31, 2022 (“Contract”), to provide Computer Equipment, Peripherals & Related Services; and 

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 5, affords the Commissioner of Administration, or delegate pursuant to Minn. 
Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 16, the authority to amend contracts; and 

WHEREAS, the terms of the Contract allow the State to amend the Contract as specified herein, upon the mutual 
agreement of the Office of State Procurement and the Contractor in a fully executed amendment to the Contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. That NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-117 is extended through February 28, 2023, at the same prices, terms, 
and conditions. 

This Amendment is effective beginning August 1, 2022, or upon the date that the final required signatures are obtained, 
whichever occurs later, and shall remain in effect through contract expiration, or until the Contract is canceled, 
whichever occurs first. 

Except as herein amended, the provisions of the Contract between the parties hereto are expressly reaffirmed and 
remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed intending to be bound thereby. 

1. Lenovo (United States), Inc  
The Contractor certifies that the appropriate person(s) have  
executed this Amendment on behalf of the Contractor as 
required by applicable articles, bylaws, resolutions, or 
ordinances. 
 

By:    
 Signature 

   
 Printed Name 

Title:   

Date:   

By:   
 Signature 

   
 Printed Name 

Title:   

Date:   

2. Office of State Procurement 
In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 3. 

 
By:    

Title: Acquisition Management Specialist   

Date:   

3. Commissioner of Administration 
Or delegated representative. 

 
By:   

Date:   

 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D00BE6C-58DC-47C4-B2E5-4A7A1FC90E7D

Darren Estridge

5/24/2022

Executive Director Gov Sales

5/24/2022

5/25/2022



Idaho Division of Purchasing 

Renewal 

 

Purchase Order Name:  
Contract Number: 
Parties: 

 

This Renewal Value: 

Total Contract Value: 
Start Date: 
End Date:                                                          

Computer Equipment, Peripherals & Related 
Services: Lenovo 
PADD15201139  
State of Idaho 
LENOVO (UNITED STATES) INC. 

150,000.00 USD 

 14,250,000.00 USD 

8/1/2022 12:00 AM 
2/28/2023 11:59 PM

 
 
Contract Managers: Joann Amieva; Joann.Amieva@adm.idaho.gov 

 
Instructions 

 
PADD15201139 , Computer Equipment, Peripherals & Related Services: Lenovo(the "Contract") is 
extended for the time period, as provided above. All of the terms and conditions contained in the 
Contract shall remain in effect, except expressly modified herein. Contractor's signed extension 
letter and Amendment 4 to PADD15201139 are attached and incorporated herein by reference. 

 
Note: The dollar amount listed in the contract renewal pricing is an estimate and cannot be 
guaranteed. The actual dollar amount of the Contract may be more or less depending on the 
orders placed by the State; or may be dependent upon the specific terms of the Contract. 

 
 
 

Melissa Freeman 
mailto:mautrey@lenovo.com 

Payment Details Payment 
Terms: Net 30 

Signature signed By:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



State of Idaho 
Department of Administration 
Division of Purchasing 

BRAD LITTLE 
Governor 

KEITH REYNOLDS 
Director 

VALERIE BOLLINGER 
Administrator 

650 West State Street, Room 100 
Boise, ID 83702 
Telephone: (208) 327-7465 
Email: purchasing@adm.idaho.gov 
www.purchasing.idaho.gov 

“Serving Idaho citizens through effective services to their governmental agencies” 

July 13, 2022 

Lenovo        VIA ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION 
Attn:  Melissa Freeman     mautrey@lenovo.com  

RE: Extension of Contract PADD15201139, a Contract for Computer Equipment, Peripherals 
& Related Services, for the State of Idaho. 

Expiring 07/31/2022 

The State of Idaho would like to extend the above referenced contract for a period of Six (6) Months. 

The contract extension period is August 1, 2022 to February 28, 2023. The same terms, conditions and prices 
prevail for the contract extension period, except as expressly modified herein. 

Please also provide an updated Certificate of Insurance with your extension documents. 

**On April 26, 2021, Governor Little signed Senate Bill 1086. The bill creates a new section of code requiring all 
public entities in Idaho to insert a certification regarding boycotts of Israel in contracts and renewals of contracts 
that are effective on or after July 1, 2021. By agreeing to renew this contract, you certify as follows: 

Certification Concerning Boycott of Israel. Pursuant to Idaho Code section 67-2346, if payments under the 
Contract exceed one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) and Contractor employs ten (10) or more persons, 
Contractor certifies that it is not currently engaged in, and will not for the duration of the Contract engage in, a 
boycott of goods or services from Israel or territories under its control. The terms in this section defined in Idaho 
Code section 67-2346 shall have the meaning defined therein. 

If the terms of this renewal letter are acceptable to your company, please sign below and return via mail, or e-mail 
ContractAdmin@adm.idaho.gov @ the Division of Purchasing. Please update your IPRO profile as well- including 
contact information, if necessary, to continue to receive e-mail notifications through the IPRO System. 

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Contract Administrator 
Idaho Division of Purchasing

mailto:purchasing@adm.idaho.gov
http://www.purchasing.idaho.gov/
mailto:mautrey@lenovo.com
mailto:ContractAdmin@adm.idaho.gov


Contractor agrees to the terms detailed herein: 

COMPANY:    

Name & Title (Printed):  

Signature: 

Date: 

Idaho Division of Purchasing 

Name & Title (Printed):   David Miller / Contract Administrator

Signature:    

Date:  7/18/2022 

If you need to update the contact information for this contract, please do so below. 

UPDATED CONTRACTOR CONTACT INFORMATION for PADD15201139 

Contact Name 
Title 
Address 

Phone 
Fax 
E-mail

Lenovo (United States) Inc.

Darren Estridge, Executive Director

Solomon Surles III
Senior Contracts Manager

(832) 343-3295

ssurles@lenovo.com

7/15/2022



“Serving Idaho citizens through effective services to their governmental agencies” 

Contract PADD15201139 
Contract for Computer Equipment, Peripherals & 

Related Services, for the State of Idaho 

Acknowledgment of Idaho State House Bill 220 

Lenovo “Contractor” 

Acknowledges the following by signing below: 

Disclosure of Abortion Related Matters. The State is subject to the No Public Funds for Abortion 
Act, Idaho Code title 18, chapter 87 (the “Act") and State employees who intentionally violate the 
provisions of the Act are subject to criminal prosecution. This provision is included in this letter to 
aid in compliance with the Act. The state of Idaho (State) requests that Contractor disclose, unless 
Contractor is within one of the exemptions provided in the Act, if it or an affiliate is or becomes, 
during the term of the Contract, an abortion provider and if it will use State facilities or public funds 
to provide, perform, participate in, promote or induce, assist, counsel in favor, refer or train a person 
for an abortion related activity. Please refer to the Act for definitions of the terms used in this section. 

Acknowledged by (Print Name): 

Title: 

Signature: 

Date: 

Darren Estridge

Executive Director

7/15/2022



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office of State Procurement 
112 Administration Building 

50 Sherburne Avenue 
St. Paul, MN 55155 

Voice: 651.296.2600 
Fax: 651.297.3996 

Persons with a hearing or speech disability may contact us by dialing 711 or 1.800.627.3529  
 

 
May 6, 2021 
 
Darren Estridge 
Lenovo (United States) Inc. 
1009 Think Place 
Morrisville, NC  27560 
 
 
Dear Mr. Estridge: 
 
Please find enclosed Amendment 3 to NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-117 you to complete and return. 
 

Using the DocuSign process, please have the attached document(s) signed  
and routed for the State’s execution by May 14, 2021. 

 
If the Amendment is not properly executed it will be returned to you. Upon receipt of the properly executed document, 
and after signatures are obtained from the appropriate State authorities, a copy of the completed Amendment will be 
sent to your company. 
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Andy Doran 
IT Acquisitions Supervisor 
Enclosure(s)  
 
cc: Melissa Autrey Freeman

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4138A23C-BB72-46BB-982B-B28BFF372F3F



Persons with a hearing or speech disability may contact us by dialing 711 or 1.800.627.3529 
Amendment No. 3 to NASPO Master Agreement MNWNC-117 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO NASPO MASTER AGREEMENT NO. MNWNC-117 

THIS AMENDMENT is by and between the State of Minnesota, acting through its Commissioner of Administration 
(“State”), and Lenovo (United States), Inc., 1009 Think Place, Morrisville, NC 27560 (“Contractor” or “Contract Vendor”).   

WHEREAS, the State has a Contract with the Contractor identified as NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-117, April 
15, 2015, through July 31, 2021 (“Contract”), to provide Computer Equipment, Peripherals & Related Services; and 

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 5, affords the Commissioner of Administration, or delegate pursuant to Minn. 
Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 16, the authority to amend contracts; and 

WHEREAS, the terms of the Contract allow the State to amend the Contract as specified herein, upon the mutual 
agreement of the Office of State Procurement and the Contractor in a fully executed amendment to the Contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties to amend the Contract as follows: 

1. That NASPO Master Agreement No. MNWNC-117 is extended through July 31, 2022, at the same prices, terms, and 
conditions. 

This Amendment is effective beginning August 1, 2021, or upon the date that the final required signatures are obtained, 
whichever occurs later, and shall remain in effect through contract expiration, or until the Contract is canceled, 
whichever occurs first. 

Except as herein amended, the provisions of the Contract between the parties hereto are expressly reaffirmed and 
remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment to be duly executed intending to be bound thereby. 

1. Lenovo (United States), Inc. 
The Contractor certifies that the appropriate person(s) have  
executed this Amendment on behalf of the Contractor as 
required by applicable articles, bylaws, resolutions, or 
ordinances. 
 

By:    
 Signature 

   
 Printed Name 

Title:   

Date:   

By:   
 Signature 

   
 Printed Name 

Title:   

Date:   

2. Office of State Procurement 
In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.03, subd. 3. 

 
By:    

Title: Acquisition Management Specialist   

Date:   

3. Commissioner of Administration 
Or delegated representative. 

 
By:   

Date:   

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4138A23C-BB72-46BB-982B-B28BFF372F3F

5/6/2021

Executive Director Gov Sales

Darren Estridge
5/6/2021

5/6/2021



Idaho Division of Purchasing 

Renewal 

 

Purchase Order Name:  
 
Contract Number: 
Parties: 

 

This Renewal Value: 

Total Contract Value: 
Start Date: 
End Date:                                                          

Computer Equipment, Peripherals & Related 
Services: Lenovo 
PADD15201139 
State of Idaho 
LENOVO (UNITED STATES) INC. 

300,000.00 USD 

 14,100,000.00 USD 

8/1/2021 12:00 AM 
7/31/2022 11:59 PM

 
 
Contract Managers: Quinn Shea; quinn.shea@adm.idaho.gov 

 
 
Instructions 

 
PADD15201139, Computer Equipment, Peripherals & Related Services: Lenovo(the "Contract") is 
extended for the time period, as provided above. All of the terms and conditions contained in the 
Contract shall remain in effect, except expressly modified herein. Contractor's signed Amendment 3 
to PADD15201139 is attached and incorporated herein by reference. 

 
Note: The dollar amount listed in the contract renewal pricing is an estimate and cannot be 
guaranteed. The actual dollar amount of the Contract may be more or less depending on the 
orders placed by the State; or may be dependent upon the specific terms of the Contract. 

 
 

 
 
 
Lenovo Inc. 

Dale Doane 

+1 301-240-2838 
drdoane@us.lenovo.com 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
  Bill To Address 

As detailed in sourcing 
event or contract 
instructions 

  Ship To Address 
As detailed in sourcing 
event or contract 
instructions 

Payment Details Payment 
Terms: Net 30 

Special Instructions: n/a 

Internal Comments: n/a 

 

Signature signed By:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1 | P a g e  
 

Idaho Division of Purchasing 

Participating Addendum 
Purchase Order Name:              Computer Equipment, Peripherals & Related Services: Lenovo 

Contract Number:                      PADD15201139 

Contract Value this Extension: $300,000.00 USD 

Total Contract Value:                 $13,800,000.00 USD 

Purchase Order Date:                03/23/2020 

Contract Term:                           04/01/2020 – 07/31/2021  

Submitted By:                            Kaylee Starman 

 

 
  

 
Supplier Shipping Details 

LENOVO (UNITED STATES) INC. 
800 N. Frederick Avenue 
Gaithersburg, MD, 11001 

Ship FOB: 

 
Shipping Instructions: 

 

Destination, Prepaid 
 
per agency order 

Phone: +1 301-240-2838   
Fax: +1 301-240-2550   
Email: drdoane@us.lenovo.com   

 
Bill To Address Ship To Address 

DOP - Various State Agencies 

State of Idaho 

Various Locations See 
Below for Details on 
Specific Locations 
Various, Idaho 83702 

Ship to Ordering 

Agency 

Phone: 208-327-7465 Phone: 208-327-7465 

Fax: 208-327-7320 Fax: 208-327-7320 

Email: purchasing@adm.idaho.gov Email: purchasing@adm.idaho.gov 

Mail Stop: DOP - Various Locations Mail Stop: DOP - Various Locations 

 

 

Payment Details 

Payment Terms: Net 30 

 
 
Participating Addendum 
PADD15201139 Change Order 3  



 

2 | P a g e  
 

This PADD is for Computer Equipment, Peripherals, and Related Services for the benefit of State of Idaho 
Agencies, Institutions, Departments and eligible political subdivisions or public agencies as defined by 
Idaho Code, Section 67-2327, is extended for an additional period of time, as provided above, and 
amended pursuant to Amendment 2, attached. All terms and conditions contained in the Contract shall 
remain in full force and effect; except as expressly modified herein. NASPO ValuePoint Master 
Agreement Amendment No. 2 to extend Minnesota Agreement No. MNWNC-117 and Amendment 2 are 
attached and incorporated herein by reference.  

Note: The dollar amount listed in the contract renewal pricing is an estimate and cannot be guaranteed. 
The actual dollar amount of the Contract may be more or less depending on the orders placed by the 
State; or may be dependent upon the specific terms of the Contract.  

Original PADD: 07/01/2015-03/31/2017 $10,500,000.00  

Change Order 1: 07/01/2015-03/31/2017 $0.00  

Change Order 1: 4/1/2017-3/31/2020 $3,000,000.00  

This Extension: 4/1/2020 – 07/31/2021 $300,000.00 

Total PADD Value: $ 13,800,000.00.00 

 
Special Instructions: 
 
Internal Comments: 
 
 

Signature :Kaylee Starman 
 
Signed By :___________________ 

 












































































































	PADD15201139 - Lenovo - Amendment 5.pdf
	2023-02-06_PADD15201139_-_PADD_Renewal_(version_1).pdf
	Idaho Division of Purchasing Renewal
	Computer Equipment, Peripherals & Related Services: Lenovo
	150,000.00 USD
	Instructions
	PADD15201139 , Computer Equipment, Peripherals & Related Services: Lenovo(the "Contract") is extended for the time period, as provided above. All of the terms and conditions contained in the Contract shall remain in effect, except expressly modified h...


	NASPO - Lenovo - Amendment 5.pdf

	NASPO - Lenovo - Amendment 4.pdf
	PADD15201139 - Lenovo - Amendment 4.pdf
	PADD15201139 - Lenovo - Amendment 4.pdf
	Idaho Division of Purchasing Renewal
	Computer Equipment, Peripherals & Related Services: Lenovo
	150,000.00 USD
	Instructions
	PADD15201139 , Computer Equipment, Peripherals & Related Services: Lenovo(the "Contract") is extended for the time period, as provided above. All of the terms and conditions contained in the Contract shall remain in effect, except expressly modified h...


	Vendor+Renewal+Letter.pdf
	Contract PADD15201139


	NASPO - Lenovo - Amendment 3.pdf
	PADD15201139 - Lenovo - Amendment 3.pdf
	Idaho Division of Purchasing Renewal
	Computer Equipment, Peripherals & Related Services: Lenovo
	300,000.00 USD
	Instructions
	PADD15201139, Computer Equipment, Peripherals & Related Services: Lenovo(the "Contract") is extended for the time period, as provided above. All of the terms and conditions contained in the Contract shall remain in effect, except expressly modified he...

	Special Instructions: n/a

	PADD15201139 - Lenovo - Amendment 2.pdf
	2020-03-23+PADD15201139+-+Participating+Addendum+(version+1).pdf
	NASPO - Lenovo - Amendment 2.pdf

	PADD15201139 - Lenovo - Amendment 1.pdf
	NASPO - Lenovo - Amendment 1.pdf
	PADD15201139 - Lenovo.pdf
	NASPO - Lenovo - Master Agreement.pdf

		2023-02-06T10:46:56-0700
	Ryan Blaine




